Shanghai Xinhua Distribution Group Co., Ltd. (“Xinhua”) which was in turn owned

by Shanghai United Media Group and its associates as to approximately 50.8% and

Shanghai Greenland Group Company Limited (“Greenland”) as to approximately

39%. Save as disclosed above, Xinhua and Greenland are not connected persons of the

Company.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising exercise in the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose, set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after full conversion of all

the Amended Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price (assuming no change in

the issued share capital of the Company since the date of the Deed of Amendment up to

the date of the full conversion of the Amended Convertible Bonds nor any change in the

shareholdings as described below):

Name of Shareholder As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after full conversion of

the Amended Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares held Approx % No. of Shares held Approx %

Mr. Zhang Zhenxin(1) 3,933,308,000 17.00 3,933,308,000 16.6

Other Directors(2) 20,400,000 0.09 20,400,000 0.09

Public shareholders:
The Subscriber 1,689,272,000 7.30 2,246,478,538 9.48

Other Shareholders 17,498,335,580 75.62 17,498,335,580 73.83

Total 23,141,315,580 100.0 23,698,522,118 100.0

Notes:

(1) These Shares are held by Mr. Zhang Zhenxin beneficially, by First Pay Limited (the entire issued

share capital of which is owned by Mr. Zhang) and by Ms. Zhang Xiaomin, who is the wife of Mr.

Zhang. Therefore, Mr. Zhang is deemed to be interested in these Shares under the SFO.

(2) An associate (namely his wife) of Mr. Sheng Jia, an executive Director, is the shareholder of

400,000 Shares. Mr. Chng Swee Ho, an executive Director, is the shareholder of 20,000,000 Shares.

9

GENERAL MANDATE

Assuming full conversion of the Amended Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion